An Act to attach a certain portion of the Township of Kingston, in the County of Frontenac, to the Township of Pittsburgh, for Municipal and other purposes.

[Assented to 14th June, 1853.]

HEREAS the Municipal Council of the Township of Pitts- Preamble. burgh have by their Petition to Parliament prayed, that a certain portion of the Township of Kingston, composed of parts of the fourth, fifth and sixth Concessions of the last mentioned Township, should be annexed to the Township of Pittsburgh; And whereas it would be of public advantage to grant the prayer of the said Petition, and to make the waters of the Rideau Canal the boundary between the said Townships respectively: Be it therefore enacted by the Queen's Most Excellent Majesty, by and with the advice and consent of the Legislative Council and of the Legislative Assembly of the Province of Canada, constituted and assembled by virtue of and under the authority of an Act passed in the Parliament of the United Kingdom of Great Britain and Ireland, and intituled, An Act to re-unite the Provinces of Upper and Lower Canada, and for the Government of Canada, and it is hereby enacted by the authority of the same, That all that portion of the Part of the Township of Kingston lying to the East of the Channel of the Township Rideau Canal shall, for Municipal and all other purposes, be annexed to attached to and form part of the Township of Pittsburgh.

that of Pitts-

II. And be it enacted, That this Act shall be a Public Act.

Public Act.

CAP. CCXXIII.

An Act to specify the time when an Act of the present Session, relating to the Townships of Kingston and Pittsburgh, shall come in force.

[Assented to 14th June, 1853.]

WHEREAS by an Act passed in this present Session, Preamble. intituled, An Act to attach a certain portion of the 16 V. c. 222. Township of Kingston, in the County of Frontenac, to the Township of Pittsburgh, for Municipal and other purposes, it is amongst other things in effect provided, that all that portion of the Township of Kingston, in the said County of Frontenac, in the Province of Canada, lying to the east of the channel of the Rideau Canal should, for municipal and all other purposes, be attached to and form part of the Township of Pittsburgh; And whereas the time when the said Act shall come in force is not mentioned therein, and it is desirable that the same should take effect from and after the thirty-first day of December, one thousand eight hundred and fifty-three: Be it therefore enacted by the Queen's Most Excellent Majesty, by and with the advice and consent of the Legislative Council and of the Legislative Assembly of the Province of Canada, constituted